
 

 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:           Councillor Pat Clouder,  
                Councillors Karen Jewitt and Margaret Bird  

  
  

  
  
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 15 December 2021 at 10.30 am. This meeting 
will be held remotely and members will be sent a link to attend the meeting; To view 
the meeting please click here.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Jayde Watts 
020 8726 6000 Ext: 52729 
Jayde.Watts@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 
 

 

Members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Jayde Watts on 020 8726 6000 Ext: 
52729 as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk./
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair  

 To appoint a Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance 
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI), an other registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest 
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda.  If advice is needed, 
Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time before the 
meeting.   

  
If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or 
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of 
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the 
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any 
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the 
Monitoring Officer. 

  
Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and 
ORIs at the meeting.   

·       Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the meeting 
unless granted a dispensation.   

·       Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the 
matter unless granted a dispensation.    

·       Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which directly 
relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a relative or 
close associate, they must disclose the interest at the meeting, 
may not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not stay in the meeting unless granted a dispensation.  
Where a matter affects the NRI of a Member or co-opted Member, 
section 9 of Appendix B of the Code of Conduct sets out the test 
which must be applied by the Member to decide whether 
disclosure is required. 
  

The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 
 
 



 

 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003: An application for a Premises Licence at 100a 
George Street, Croydon (Pages 5 - 48) 

 The Sub Committee is asked to determine whether to grant the 
application for a premises license. 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public during the course of a meeting: 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of regulation 14 paragraph (2) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the licensing authority 
may exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers 
that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. For the 
purposes of paragraph (2), a party and any person assisting or 
representing a party may be treated as a member of the public. In light 
of the possibility of disclosing personal data if the photographs 
circulated by a party to the hearing were made available in public, 
members of the committee will be asked to agree to exclude the public 
from the hearing to enable members to view the photographs on the 
basis that doing so outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
hearing taking place in public. 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  

 15 December 2021           

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR A 

PREMISES LICENCE 

LEAD OFFICER: 
Interim Corporate Director – Sustainable Communities, 
Regeneration and Economic Recovery 

 

CABINET 

MEMBER: 

Cllr. Manju Shahul-Hameed, Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Safety & Business Recovery     

WARDS: Fairfield 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is specific to this application and has no implications on the 

Council’s Corporate Policies. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

This application is being processed as part of normal duties carried out by 

the Department with no additional costs involved. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:    N/A 

 
For general release 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether to grant the application 

for a premises licence at Unit 1, 100A George Street, Croydon, CR0 1PJ. 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Sub-Committee that an application 

has been received for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 
Act”). This application is the subject of representations, therefore a hearing is 
required. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 A Protocol for Licensing Hearings and a Procedure for Licensing Sub-

Committee Hearings has previously been agreed by the Licensing Committee 
(minute A/24/05 refers). The protocol has been subsequently amended by the 
licensing committee (minutes A/32/06, A/40/07 and A/07/12 refer and the 
Protocol was last amended by the licensing committee on 30 September 2020, 
minute 15/20 refers).  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
3.2 The applicant and the party making representations have been notified of the 

hearing in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
and Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) (Amendment) Regulations 2005 “the 
Regulations”. Information to accompany the notice of hearing was provided to 
the applicant and the party making representations in accordance with “the 
Regulations”.  

  
3.3 Appendix A to this report provides details of this application. 
 
4. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
1 Revenue and Capital consequences of report recommendations  

 
     There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, subject to 

the risks at 4.2 & 4.3. This application is being processed as part of normal 
duties and therefore the work associated with it is contained within the 
departmental budget. 

 
2 The effect of the decision 

 
The decision of the Sub-Committee may be subject to appeal and/or Judicial 
Review 
 

3 Risks 
 
An appeal against a decision of the Sub-Committee or a Judicial Review of the 
application process may present financial risks to the Council with regard to 
any award of costs against it. 
 

4 Options 
 
The options available are: to grant the application, to vary the application, with 
or without further conditions, or to refuse the application. 

             
     5   Savings/ future efficiencies 

 
None identified. 

  
6    (Approved by: Flora Osiyemi, Head of Finance Place, Residents & Gateway) 

 
 

5. COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 
5.1 The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the Director 

of Law and Governance that the sub-committee must determine the application, 
taking into account relevant representations, the Licensing Act 2003, the 
regulations made thereunder statutory guidance and the Council’s own 
licensing policy. 

Page 6



(Approved by Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate law on behalf 
of the Director of Law and Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer).    

  
6. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 
 
6.1 The Human Resources impact of supporting the Licensing Hearings will be 

contained within the budgeted establishments of the Democratic and Legal 
Services and Licensing Teams. 

 
6.2 (Approved for and on behalf of Sue Moorman, HR Director, by Jennifer Sankar, 

Head of HR Place). 
 
7. EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
7.1 The arrangements for the Licensing Hearings seek to ensure that all applicants 

and other interested parties receive a fair hearing and that the process is 
accessible to all groups within the community. 

 
8. ENVIRONMENTAL AND DESIGN IMPACT 
 
8.1 The effective implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 will contribute to an 

improved environment for local residents and other stakeholders. 
 
9. LICENSING OBJECTIVES IMPACT  
 
9.1 The licensing objectives contained in the Act are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance and  

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
9.2 Officers comments and relevant representations on the impact of the 

application on these objectives appear in Appendix A to the application. 
 
10. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT 
 
10.1 The Human Rights 1998 (HRA) requires public bodies to ensure everything 

they do is compatible with Convention Rights and makes it unlawful for a public 
authority to act incompatibly with those Rights. Article 6 (A6) of the European 
Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) is the right to a fair trial. The key 
elements of this include: 

 The right to a fair hearing; 

 The right to a public hearing; 

 The right to a hearing before an independent and impartial tribunal; 

 The right to a hearing within a reasonable time. 
 
 
 

Page 7



10.2 When hearing an application, the proceedings of a non-judicial body such as 
the Licensing Sub Committee, as opposed to an actual Court, need not meet 
the full requirements of A6 where there is a right of appeal from the Licensing 
Sub Committee to a Court that does meet the full A6 standards and can 
consider all aspects of the case (even if that does not include a full re-hearing 
of the facts). 

 
10.3 So, while it is good practice to make a hearing before the Licensing Sub 

Committee as A6 compliant as possible, it will not be a breach of the HRA if it 
is not. Further, the hearing of all applications is subject to the principles of 
Natural Justice and the requirement for decisions to be ‘Wednesbury 
reasonable’. 

 
11. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS 

 
11.1 Protocols agreed in relation to Licensing Hearings are within the Council’s 

Constitution and will be accessible as part of the Council’s Publication Scheme 
maintained under the Freedom of Information Act. 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Michael Goddard, Head of Environmental Health, 

Trading Standards and Licensing, Place 
Department ext. 61838 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: Application Forms 
  Licensing Hearings and Protocol and Procedure 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



APPENDIX A 
 
1. The Application 
 
1.1      This report concerns an application by Surrey Street Holdings Limited for a 

premises licence at Unit 1, 100A George Street, Croydon, CR0 1RJ. 
 
1.2      The application seeks the following licensable activities between the hours  
           shown –           
 
           The Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption On and Off the premises) 
           Monday to Sunday 0900 hours to 2330 hours  
           New Year’s Eve 0900 hours until 0300 hours on 1 January 
 
           Provision of Regulated Entertainment, namely Live Music 
           Monday to Sunday 1200 hours (midday) to 0000 hours (midnight) 
           New Year’s Eve 1200 hours (midday) until 0300 hours on 1 January 
 
           Provision of Regulated Entertainment, namely Recorded Music 
           Monday to Sunday 0800 hours to 0000 hours (midnight) 
           New Year’s Eve 0800 hours until 0300 hours on 1 January 
 
           Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
           Monday to Sunday 2300 hours to 0000 hours (midnight) 
           New Year’s Eve 2300 hours until 0300 hours on 1 January        
 
1.3  A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A1.  
 
1.4 Would the sub committee please note that the terminal hours requested 

above for New Year’s Eve differ to those sought in the original application. 
This is because following discussions with the Police Licensing Officer, the 
applicant has voluntarily amended their application and now seeks the 
amended hours above for the licensable activities on New Year’s Eve.  

 
1.5 In addition, following discussions with the Police Licensing Officer, the 

applicant has amended their application to have the conditions at Appendix 
A2 added to the premises licence should the application be granted. 

 
1.6 For the sub committee’s information, in respect of Live & Recorded Music, 

would the sub committee please note that due to previous entertainment 
deregulation, where a premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol for 
consumption On the premises, if the capacity of the premises is less than 500 
persons, the playing of Live & Recorded Music would not be a licensable 
activity between the hours of 8am and 11pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



2   Promotion of Licensing Objectives 
 
2.1  The applicant provides details und
[...]
f the representation is made by an ‘other person’, it 
will not be relevant if the licensing authority considers it to be ‘vexatious or 
frivolous’, or in the case of a review, ‘repetitious’. 

 
4.10  Applicants and those making relevant representations in respect of applications 

or seeking a review of a licence or a certificate have the right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court against the decisions of the Council. 

Page 10

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/


 
4.11 In considering all licence/certificate applications, the Council will take into 

account the character of the surrounding area, the impact of the 
licence/certificate on that area and the nature and character of the operation. 

 
4.12 As part of any application for a premises licence/club premises certificate or a 

variation to an existing licence/certificate, applicants are required to submit an 
‘Operating Schedule’, which must include the steps proposed to promote the 
Licensing Objectives set out in paragraph 2.2. 

 
4.13 Part 5 of this Statement gives guidance to applicants on some of the matters 

they may wish to consider when preparing their Operating Schedules. 
 
4.14 Licensing is about permitting activities but also ensuring the responsible 

management of licensed premises, qualifying clubs and temporary events 
within the terms of the 2003 Act, and conditions are likely to be attached to 
licences, certificates and permissions that will cover matters which are within 
the control of individual licensees. 

 
4.15 However, the Council acknowledges that it can only impose conditions where 

relevant representations have been received on an application and that such 
conditions must be considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. Where no relevant representations have been made, the 
application will be granted by the licensing authority in terms consistent with 
the applicants operating schedule. 

 
4.16 When considering these conditions, the Council will primarily
[...]
 a control measure more than 
once in their Operating Schedule.  

Page 15



 

5.2 Crime and Disorder 

5.2.1 Croydon Council is committed to reducing crime and disorder within the 
Borough and creating an environment where people feel safe.  

 
5.2.2 In addition to the requirements under the 2003 Act for the Council to promote 

the licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder, it also has a duty 
under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all it reasonably 
can to prevent crime and disorder in the Borough. 

 
5.2.3 Licensed premises, especially those offering late night/early morning 

entertainment, alcohol and/or refreshment, can be a source of crime and 
disorder problems. 

 
5.2.4 The Council considers that the promotion of the Licensing Objective to prevent 

crime and disorder also places a responsibility on licence holders to work in 
partnership to achieve this Objective. 

 
5.2.5 The Council will expect applicants to demonstrate in their Operating Schedule 

that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and will be 
implemented and maintained so as to minimise or prevent crime and disorder 
in and around the vicinity of their premises and events. 

 
5.2.6 The Licensing Authority recommends that for certain events, a comprehensive 

risk assessment is undertaken by premises licence applicants & holders to 
ensure that crime and disorder and public safety matters are identified and 
addressed. For larger public events, including those in open spaces and for 
premises that wish to stage promotions or events, the Licensing Authority 
recommends that licence applicants and holders address Risk Assessment 
and post event debrief processes in their application operating schedule/event 
planning. 

 

5.2.7 Applicants and premises licence holders may wish to engage the services of 
suitably trained individuals or companies to assist them in this risk assessment 
process. In addition, they may seek guidance and advice fro
[...]
t covers a wide range of premises that require licensing, 

including, cinemas, concert halls, theatres, nightclubs, public houses, off 
licences, cafés/restaurants, fast food outlets/takeaways and sometimes open 
spaces. 

 
5.3.3 Each of these types of premises present a mixture of different risks, with many 

common to most premises and others unique to specific operations. These 
will range from fire safety, including fire precautions and means of escape 
arrangements in all types of premises, to the use of scenery and pyrotechnics 
in theatres and special lighting effects in night clubs. 

 
5.3.4 It is essential that premises are constructed or adapted and operated so as to 

acknowledge and safeguard occupants against these risks. 
 
5.3.5 The following examples of influencing factors are given to assist applicants 

when addressing the issue of public safety during the preparation of their 
Operating Schedule: 

 The number of people attending the premises 

 The condition, design and layout of the premises, including the means of 
escape in case of fire 

 The nature of the activities to be provided, in particular the sale of alcohol 
and including whether those activities are of a temporary or permanent 
nature 

 The hours of operation and hours of opening if different 

 Customer profile (i.e. age, mobility) 

 The use of special effects such as strobe lighting, lasers, pyrotechnics, 
smoke machines, foam machines etc. 

 
5.3.6 Public safety issues may be addressed by the following examples of 

recommended management practice being included in operating schedules, 
having due regard to the type of premises and/or activities: 

 

 Effective and responsible management of premises 

 Provision of a sufficient number of people employed or engaged to 
secure the safety of everyone attending the premises or event, i.e. 
number of door supervisors within nationally accepted standards (and 
having SIA accreditation where necessary)  

Page 18



 Appropriate 
[...]
treat each case on its individual merits there will be a presumption that 
permitted hours for the sale of alcohol will be restricted to between 8am and 
11.30pm on Sunday to Thursday and 8am to midnight on Friday and Saturday 
in respect of shops in residential areas or within one of the four relevant 
Cumulative Impact Zones where representations are made by the police 
and/or local residents and where premises are shown to be a focus of crime, 
disorder or nuisance. Applications to vary the permitted hours for the sale of 
alcohol off the premises within the above hours shall similarly be treated on 
their merits  

 
 PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE - GENERALLY 

5.4.10 The Council will expect applicants to demonstrate in their Operating Schedule 
that they have identified satisfactory measures and will implement and 
maintain these so as to prevent public nuisance, having due regard to the 
style, characteristics and activities of their particular premises and events and 
of the locality. 

 
5.4.11 The following examples of influencing factors are given to assist applicants 

when addressing the issue of the prevention of public nuisance during the 
preparation of their Operating Schedule:  

 

Page 20



 The location of the premises and proximity to residential or other noise 
sensitive premises 

 Effective and responsible management and supervision of the premises 
and associated open areas 

 The hours of opening 

 The nature of the activities to be provided and their location within the 
premises, the customer profile, whether the activities are temporary or 
permanent and whether they are to be held inside or outside 

 The design and layout of the premises and in particular the presence of 
noise limiting features 

 The number of people attending the premises 

 The availability of public transport 

 A ‘wind down’ period between the end of the licensable activities and the 
closure of the premises 

 A ‘last admission time’ policy   
 
5.4.12 Public 
[...]
icers. 

 
5.5.17 The Council will consider attaching Conditions to licences and certificates to 

protect children from harm. 
 
5.5.18 While the Council expects Licence holders to comply with the law, the 2003 

Act details a number of specific offences designed to protect children in 
licensed premises and the Council will work closely with the police to ensure 
the appropriate enforcement of the law, especially relating to the underage 
sale and supply of alcohol to children. 

 

6. INTEGRATING STRATEGIES and AVOIDING DUPLICATION  

6.1 There are many stakeholders in the leisure industry covering a wide range of 
disciplines and although their strategies are not always directly related to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, they often indirectly impact upon them. 

 
6.2 The Council therefore acknowledges the importance of co-ordinating and 

integrating these policies, strategies and initiatives and will maintain multi-
disciplinary working groups to ensure its licensing policy integrates with local 
crime prevention, planning, transport, tourism, race equality schemes and 
cultural strategies, as well as any other plans relating to the management of 
the town centre and the night-time economy. 

 

Page 24



 CRIME PREVENTION 

6.3 Conditions attached to Licences and Certificates will, so far as possible, reflect 
local crime prevention strategies.  Examples of such conditions can be found 
in the Pool of Conditions relating to prevention of crime and disorder contained 
in the Statutory Guidance to the Act. 

 
             CULTURAL STRATEGIES 

6.4 The Council will make arrangements to monitor the impact of licensing on 
regulated entertainment, particularly live music, ensuring that only necessary, 
proportionate and reasonable licensing conditions impose any restrictions on 
such events. 

 
6.5 Where there is any indication that such events are being deterred by licensing 

requirements, the statement of licensing policy will be examined to see 
[...]
s top respect the needs of local residents to leave the 
area quietly. A direct telephone number for management 
at the premises shall be publicly available at all times 
the premises is open. The telephone number will be 
made available to residents in the vicinity. The area in the 
immediate vicinity of the premises shall be regularly cleared 
of rubbish. 

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the
premises where the only acceptable forms of identification 
are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a 
driving licence, passport, military identification, EU identity 
card or proof of age card with the PASS hologram. 

_ _J 
I Sole Applicant - Individual or Other 

____J 

Page 38



A I 

Ref: DSFX1635268284838 

Declarations 

I have uploaded a copy of the plan of the premises. I have uploaded a copy of the consent form completed by the individual 
I wish to be designated premises supervisor, if applicable. I understand I must now advertise my application. I understand 
that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected. Applicable to all individual applicants, 
including those in partnership which is not a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships I 
have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom (please read note 15) 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT' 'IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 248 OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 
1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE 
DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT 
WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENAL TY 
UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 
21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH 
REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED. 

Signature/Declaration of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see Guidance Note 11 &amp; 12). 
If signing/applying on behalf of the applicant, please state your name and in what capacity you are authorised to sign/apply. 
When submitting an on-line application form the 'Declaration made' checkbox must be selected. 

0 

0 

I understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or 
if I am subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and 
that my licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15). 

The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him 
or her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to 
work, if appropriate (please see note 15). 

Full Name* I Andrew Taylor

Date* 126/10/2021

Capacity* !Applicant

1

0 Declaration made 

Do you wish to provide alternative correspondence details? * 
I._
N

_
o 
___________________ _, 

Page 39



P
age 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: An application for a Premises Licence at 100a George Street, Croydon
	SCR100AGeorgeStreetAppADec21
	SCR100AGeorgeStreetAppxA1-A5




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 15 December 2021 at 10.30 am. This meeting was held remotely. 
To view the meeting, please click here. 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

 Councillor Margaret Bird 
  
 Councillors Karen Jewitt and Robert Ward 
 

Also  
Present: 

Michael Goddard (Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing); Jessica Stockton (Solicitor and Legal Advisor to the Committee); 
Cliona May (Democratic Services) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Pat Clouder 

  

PART A 
 

52/21   
 

Appointment of Chair 
 
 
Councillor Karen Jewitt nominated Councillor Margaret Bird as Chair and 
Councillor Robert Ward seconded the motion. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Margaret Bird as Chair 
for the duration of the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 

53/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

54/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

55/21   
 

Licensing Act 2003: An application for a Premises Licence at 100a 
George Street, Croydon 
 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the Application for a Premises 
Licence at Unit 1, 100a George Street Croydon, CR0 1RJ and the 
representations received as contained in the report of the Interim Corporate 
Director Sustainable Communities, Regeneration and Economic Recovery. 
 

https://civico.net/croydon/14098-Licensing-Sub-Committee


 

 
 

The Sub-Committee also considered the representations made by the 
Applicant and whilst the objector was not in attendance, the Sub-Committee 
did have the benefit of their written representations to consider as part of the 
papers.   
 
The Sub-Committee, having reference to the licensing objectives under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) and the Council Licensing Policy, RESOLVED 
to GRANT the application as amended subject to conditions detailed below 
which had been offered by the Applicant and the mandatory statutory 
conditions which apply to the sale of alcohol under a premises license issued 
under the Act, on the basis that the Sub-Committee were satisfied that it 
would be appropriate to promote the licensing objectives to do so.   
 
The reasons of the Sub-Committee were as follows: 
 

1. The Sub-Committee considered that the objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance was relevant in relation to the consideration of the 
matter. 

 
2. The Sub-Committee noted that the premises are situated on George 

Street diagonally opposite the transport hub of East Croydon Station 
and Boxpark with residential premises above in two towers.  

3. The Sub-Committee had regard to the fact that there were no 
objections from the Police or from the noise nuisance team, the former 
of whom had agreed a set of conditions with the applicant.  

 
4. The applicant had, in response to discussions with the police, amended 

their application to reduce the hours applied for in respect of New 
Years Eve/Day as detailed in the report at page 9 and to include the 
conditions proposed and set out at Appendix A2 to the report, in their 
application - so that these amendments will apply to the license 
granted. The offered conditions will be in addition to the mandatory 
statutory conditions which apply to premises licenses granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 which authorise the sale of alcohol and those 
conditions offered by the applicant as part of their operating schedule 
at page 38 of the agenda. 

 
5. The Sub-Committee noted that there were other licensed premises in 

the area, some of which had comparable hours to those which, 
following amendment of the application, the applicant was seeking but 
were mindful that each application ought to be considered on its own 
merits and in light of the information presented to the Sub-Committee 
considering the matter and the representations before it. 

 
6. The Sub-Committee considered that the applicant demonstrated a 

willingness to work with the community in operating a responsible 
premises which is in compliance with the legal requirements placed on 
an operator and that the applicant was also answerable to the 
management of the development in which the premises was situated 
and had been engaged in discussions with the development 



 

 
 

management for some time to ensure that the premises would operate 
in such a matter as to not cause nuisance to the residents in the 
residential units above.  In this regard the Sub- Committee noted that 
the they had been advised that modular nature of the residential units 
and the towers themselves were specifically designed to minimize any 
noise nuisance from neighbours or indeed any commercial premises at 
the base of the towers. In addition, the Sub-Committee noted that the 
applicant’s operating schedule had made clear that, in respect of 
prevention of public nuisance, a direct telephone number for 
management at the premises will be publicly available at all times the 
premises is open and be made available to residents in the vicinity to 
raise concerns. In addition, the area in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises shall be regularly cleared of rubbish.  

 
7. In respect of prevention of public nuisance, the Sub-Committee noted 

the importance of focussing on the effect of the licensable activities at 
the specific premises on persons living and working (including those 
carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be 
disproportionate and unreasonable, as is suggested by the Statutory 
Guidance. The Sub-Committee noted that there was concern 
expressed by the objector about the “winter garden” or atrium being 
used by patrons of the venue for smoking or gathering late into the 
night which would cause nuisance however the Sub-Committee also 
noted that the objector had indicated that residents already used the 
“winter garden” for smoking and gathering purposes because of 
smoking restrictions in the residential units and that this did not have 
anything to do with the venue. Furthermore, the Sub-Committee noted 
that as part of the Applicants’ security/egress policy, the main entrance 
and exit of the premises will be the doors onto George Street from 
11am until closing and that the door leading to the winter gardens will 
only be used for morning trade prior to 12 noon after which point it is to 
be an emergency exit only. The security/egress policy referred to by 
the applicant is to direct customers away from using the winter garden 
for smoking or waiting. 

 
8. The Sub-Committee were aware, and had reference to the Statutory 

Guidance which provides that, beyond the immediate area surrounding 
the premises, these are matters for the personal responsibility of 
individuals under the law. An individual who engages in antisocial 
behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be 
perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, 
following relevant representations, that requires the licence holder to 
place signs at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to be 
quiet until they leave the area, and to respect the rights of people living 
nearby to a peaceful night. The Sub-Committee noted that the 
Applicant had already offered, as part of the proposed conditions to 
have such conditions on the license if granted.  

 



 

 
 

The Sub-Committee wished to thank participants for the manner in which they 
engaged with and supported the hearing in providing information to allow the 
Sub-Committee’s consideration.  
 

56/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This item was not required. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11:10 am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


